
             
           ITEM RES 00-05115       

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 
REPORT FOR THE VILLAGE COUNCIL MEETING 

DECEMBER 18, 2012 AGENDA 
 

SUBJECT:                                              TYPE:                                      SUBMITTED BY: 

Third Addendum to the Commuter 
Parking Facility Improvement 
Grant Agreement with Metra 

 
 

Resolution 
Ordinance       
Motion 
Discussion Only 

Enza Petrarca 
Village Attorney 

 
SYNOPSIS 
A resolution has been prepared to approve a Third Addendum to the Commuter Parking Facility 
Improvement Grant Agreement (IGA) between the Village of Downers Grove and Metra. This Third 
Addendum amends the IGA to extend the amount of time to use the funds for parking lot reconstruction 
until October of 2014.      
 
STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT 
Strategic Plan Goals for 2011 - 2018 identified Top Quality Infrastructure and Steward of Financial and 
Environmental Sustainability. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
N/A. 
 
BACKGROUND 
The Village and Metra entered into a grant agreement dated May 1, 2005 to assist in funding for the 
reconstruction of commuter parking lots. This grant agreement provided for funding in four phases. 
Exhibit B of the grant agreement details the available funding per phase. Each phase required a modified 
Exhibit B in order to provide funding for the next phase.   
 
In 2005, the Village reconstructed Lot B pursuant to this grant agreement (Phase 1). In 2006, the Village 
approved the first addendum to the grant agreement with Metra for the reconstruction of Lot D (Phase 2). 
In 2007, the Village approved the second addendum to the grant agreement with Metra which increased 
the amount of funding to $1,035,000 for the reconstruction of Lot H and Lot I.  The Village completed Lot 
I in 2007/2008 and was awarded $110,000 in grant funding (Phase 3). The Lot H reconstruction was 
delayed due to the construction of the Belmont Underpass and is currently scheduled for 2014 (Phase 4).   

ATTACHMENTS 
Resolution 
Addendum 
 
 
 
1\mw\agenda.12\Metra – 3rd Addendum 



RESOLUTION NO.          

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF THIRD ADDENDUM 
TO AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF 

DOWNERS GROVE AND THE COMMUTER RAIL 
DIVISION OF THE REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Council of the Village of Downers Grove, DuPage County, Illinois,

as follows:

1. That the form and substance of a certain Agreement (the “Agreement”), between the Village

of Downers Grove (the “Village”) and the Commuter Rail Division of Regional Transportation Authority

(“CRD”), for a second addendum to the Commuter Parking Facility Improvement Grant Agreement, as set forth

in the form of the Agreement submitted to this meeting with the recommendation of the Village Manager, is

hereby approved.

2. That the Village Manager  and Village Clerk are hereby respectively authorized and directed

for and on behalf of the Village to execute, attest, seal and deliver the Agreement, substantially in the form

approved in the foregoing paragraph of this Resolution, together with such changes as the Manager shall deem

necessary.

3. That the proper officials, agents and employees of the Village are hereby authorized and

directed to take such further action as they may deem necessary or appropriate to perform all obligations and

commitments of the Village in accordance with the provisions of the Agreement.

4. That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with the provisions of this Resolution are

hereby repealed.

5. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage as provided by

law.

                                                             
Mayor

Passed:
Attest:                                                    
                Village Clerk

1\wp8\res.12\MetraPkgGrant-Amnd#3



Downers Grove Addendum to IGA 111312 1

THIRD ADDENDUM TO COMMUTER PARKING FACILITY  
IMPROVEMENT GRANT AGREEMENT 

 
 
 THIS ADDENDUM, dated this ______ day of ________________ 20___, shall 
amend and modify the Commuter Parking Facility Improvement Grant Agreement 
(“Agreement”) entered into on May 1, 2005, by and between the Commuter Rail Division 
of the Regional Transportation Authority, a division of an Illinois municipal corporation 
(“CRD”) and the Village of Downers Grove, an Illinois municipal corporation 
(“Municipality”). CRD and Municipality are hereafter sometimes jointly referred to as the 
“Parties.”   

 
RECITALS 

 
 A. The Parties have diligently been executing their respective responsibilities 
under the Agreement and are cooperating fully. 
  
 B. Reconstruction of the Municipality’s Belmont Road, Lot H, was delayed to 
facilitate the Belmont Road grade separation project. 
 
 C.  The Parties desire to amend the Agreement to extend the time allowed to 
use the funds allocated by the Agreement. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing recitals, which by 
this reference are hereby incorporated into this Addendum, the mutual agreements set forth 
herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, and sufficiency of which are 
hereby acknowledged by the Parties, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 
 
1. Section 42 of Part II, entitled, “EXPENDITURE OF GRANT FUNDS,” is hereby 
deleted in its entirety and replace with the following Section 42: 
 

42. EXPENDITURE OF GRANT FUNDS.  Municipality agrees that the 
Grant Funds for this Project must be expended upon approved Project 
elements within 114 months of the execution of the Agreement.  Unless 
otherwise specified in writing by CRD, all unexpended Grant Funds may 
revert to CRD, at CRD’s sole discretion, upon the expiration of this 114-
month time period. 

 
2.         To the extent the provisions of the Agreement are in conflict with the provisions of 
this Addendum, the provisions of this Addendum shall control. 
  
3.  Terms, not otherwise defined herein, shall have the same meanings ascribed to them 
in the Agreement.  The remaining terms, covenants, provisions and conditions of the 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 
 

 
 
 



Downers Grove Addendum to IGA 111312 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Addendum as of the 
day and year first above written. 
 
COMMUTER RAIL DIVISION OF 
THE REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION 
AUTHORITY: 
 
 
 
By:_______________________________ 
       Alexander D. Clifford 
       Executive Director/CEO 
 

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE: 
 
 
 
 
 
By:_______________________________ 
 
Name:____________________________ 
 
Title:______________________________ 
  

 

 










































































	Metra - 3rd Addendum MM.pdf
	1_MetraPkgGrant-Amd#3-RES.pdf
	2_Downers Grove Third Addendum  to IGA 112712.pdf
	K00454-Downers Grove-Various-Pkg Dvlpt.pdf
	K00454-1-Downers Grove-Addendum 1.pdf
	K00454-2-Downers Grove-Addendum 2.pdf



